

**IN THE DISTRICT COURT OF THE FIFTH JUDICIAL DISTRICT  
OF THE STATE OF IDAHO, IN AND FOR THE COUNTY OF TWIN FALLS**

Docket No. CV42-2015-4552

---

IN THE MATTER OF APPLICATION FOR TRANSFER NO. 79380  
In the name of Thomas & Dorothy Leno

---

**RICHARD PARROTT,**  
Petitioner,

v.

**THE IDAHO DEPARTMENT OF WATER RESOURCES,**  
Respondents,

and

**CEDAR RIDGE DAIRY LLC,**  
Intervenor.

---

**INTERVENOR CEDAR RIDGE DAIRY LLC'S RESPONSE BRIEF**

---

Travis L. Thompson, ISB #6168  
Paul L. Arrington, ISB #7198  
**BARKER ROSHOLT & SIMPSON LLP**  
163 Second Avenue West  
P.O. Box 63  
Twin Falls, Idaho 83303-0063  
Telephone: (208) 733-0700  
Facsimile: (208) 735-2444

*Other Parties and Counsel Listed on

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

**TABLE OF CONTENTS** ..... i

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES** ..... ii

**STATEMENT OF THE CASE**..... 1

**I. Nature of the Case**..... 1

**II. Course of Proceedings / Statement of Facts** ..... 1

**ISSUES PRESENTED**..... 2

**STANDARD OF REVIEW** ..... 2

**ARGUMENT** ..... 3

**I. The *Final Order* is Supported by Substantial Evidence.** ..... 3

        A. The Director’s Decision Confirming the Proposed Year Round Season of Use is Supported by Substantial Evidence. .... 5

        B. The Director's Decision to Retain the Water Right’s Priority Date is Supported by Law and Substantial Evidence. .... 6

**II. The Director’s *Final Order* is Not Arbitrary or Capricious.** ..... 7

        A. The Director’s Decision to Approve the Year Round Season of Use was Not Arbitrary or Capricious. .... 8

        B. The Director's Decision to Approve the Retention of the Original Priority Date was Not Arbitrary or Capricious. .... 9

**III. The Petitioner Has Not Shown That His Substantial Rights Were Prejudiced by the Director’s Final Order.**..... 10

**CONCLUSION** ..... 10

**CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE** ..... 11

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES**

**CASES**

*American Lung Assoc. of Idaho/Nevada v. Dept. of Ag.*, 142 Idaho 544 (2006)..... 8  
*Barron v. IDWR*, 135 Idaho 414 (2001) ..... 3  
*Chisholm v. IDWR*, 142 Idaho 159 (2005)..... 2  
*Cowan v. Bd. of Comm'rs of Fremont Cty.*, 143 Idaho 501 (2006) ..... 5  
*Hopper v. Swinnerton*, 155 Idaho 801 (2013)..... 3, 5  
*Mann v. Safeway Stores, Inc.*, 95 Idaho 732 (1974) ..... 4  
*Payette River Property Owner's Assn. v. Board of Comm'rs.*, 132 Idaho 552 (1999)..... 3  
*Sagewillow, Inc. v. IDWR*, 138 Idaho 831 (2003) ..... 2  
*Tappen v. Department of Health & Welfare*, 98 Idaho 576 (1977) ..... 4  
*Terrazas v. Blaine Cty. ex rel. Bd. of Comm'rs*, 147 Idaho 193 (2009)..... 8

**Constitutional & Statutory Authority**

I.C. § 42-1420 ..... 9  
I.C. § 42-202 ..... 4  
I.C. § 42-222 ..... 4  
I.C. § 67-5245 ..... 4  
I.C. § 67-5246 ..... 4  
I.C. § 67-5279 ..... 3, 7, 10

**Rules**

Idaho Appellate Rule 35 ..... 2  
Idaho Rule of Civil Procedure 84(p)..... 2
